

Pillar III Disclosures

September 30th, 2024

Al Rajhi Bank

Basel Disclosures: Pillar III Q3-2024

The following quarterly templates are not covered in the Pillar III Disclosures as not applicable to the bank's approach:

| SN | Template | Description |
|----|----------|--|
| 1 | KM2 | Key metrics - TLAC requirements (at resolution group level) |
| 2 | CMS1 | Comparison of modelled and standardised RWA at risk level |
| 3 | CR8 | RWA flow statements of credit risk exposures under IRB |
| 4 | CCR7 | RWA flow statements of CCR exposures under Internal Model Method (IMM) |
| 5 | MR2 | Market risk for banks using the IMA |
| 6 | CVA4 | RWA flow statements of CVA risk exposures under SA-CVA |

Basel Disclosures: Pillar III Q3-2024

KM1: Key metrics (at consolidated group level)

| SAR 000's | | a | b | c | d | e |
|---|---|-------------|-------------|-------------|-------------|-------------|
| | | Sep-24 | Jun-24 | Mar-24 | Dec-23 | Sep-23 |
| Available capital (amounts) | | | | | | |
| 1 | Common Equity Tier 1 (CET1) | 93,450,515 | 92,968,888 | 88,772,618 | 89,651,971 | 85,494,379 |
| 1a | Fully loaded ECL accounting model | 93,210,291 | 92,488,440 | 88,051,946 | 88,691,075 | 84,293,259 |
| 2 | Tier 1 | 113,700,515 | 113,218,888 | 105,272,618 | 106,151,971 | 101,994,379 |
| 2a | Fully loaded ECL accounting model Tier 1 | 113,460,291 | 112,738,440 | 104,551,946 | 105,191,075 | 100,793,259 |
| 3 | Total capital | 119,650,792 | 119,018,480 | 110,918,244 | 111,998,910 | 107,864,880 |
| 3a | Fully loaded ECL accounting model total capital | 119,410,568 | 118,538,032 | 110,197,572 | 111,038,014 | 106,663,760 |
| Risk-weighted assets (amounts) | | | | | | |
| 4 | Total risk-weighted assets (RWA) | 577,849,598 | 565,516,630 | 549,040,886 | 520,329,578 | 519,381,963 |
| 4a | Total risk-weighted assets (pre-floor) | 577,849,598 | 565,516,630 | 549,040,886 | 520,329,578 | 519,381,963 |
| Risk-based capital ratios as a percentage of RWA | | | | | | |
| 5 | CET1 ratio (%) | 16.17% | 16.44% | 16.17% | 17.23% | 16.46% |
| 5a | Fully loaded ECL accounting model CET1 (%) | 16.13% | 16.35% | 16.04% | 17.05% | 16.23% |
| 5b | CET1 ratio (%) (pre-floor ratio) | 16.17% | 16.44% | 16.17% | 17.23% | 16.46% |
| 6 | Tier 1 ratio (%) | 19.68% | 20.02% | 19.17% | 20.40% | 19.64% |
| 6a | Fully loaded ECL accounting model Tier 1 ratio (%) | 19.63% | 19.94% | 19.04% | 20.22% | 19.41% |
| 6b | Tier 1 ratio (%) (pre-floor ratio) | 19.68% | 20.02% | 19.17% | 20.40% | 19.64% |
| 7 | Total capital ratio (%) | 20.71% | 21.05% | 20.20% | 21.52% | 20.77% |
| 7a | Fully loaded ECL accounting model total capital ratio (%) | 20.66% | 20.96% | 20.07% | 21.34% | 20.54% |
| 7b | Total capital ratio (%) (pre-floor ratio) | 20.71% | 21.05% | 20.20% | 21.52% | 20.77% |
| Additional CET1 buffer requirements as a percentage of RWA | | | | | | |
| 8 | Capital conservation buffer requirement (2.5% from 2019) (%) | 2.50% | 2.50% | 2.50% | 2.50% | 2.50% |
| 9 | Countercyclical buffer requirement (%) | 0.15% | 0.15% | 0.15% | 0.15% | 0.13% |
| 10 | Bank G-SIB and/or D-SIB additional requirements (%) | 0.50% | 0.50% | 0.50% | 0.50% | 0.50% |
| 11 | Total of bank CET1 specific buffer requirements (%) (row 8 + row 9 + row 10) | 3.15% | 3.15% | 3.15% | 3.15% | 3.13% |
| 12 | CET1 available after meeting the bank's minimum capital requirements (%) | 8.52% | 8.79% | 8.52% | 9.58% | 8.83% |
| Basel III leverage ratio | | | | | | |
| 13 | Total Basel III leverage ratio exposure measure | 954,300,517 | 913,819,190 | 877,918,102 | 846,835,630 | 839,457,011 |
| 14 | Basel III leverage ratio (%) (including the impact of any applicable temporary exemption of central bank reserves) | 11.91% | 12.39% | 11.99% | 12.54% | 12.15% |
| 14a | Fully loaded ECL accounting model Basel III leverage ratio (including the impact of any applicable temporary exemption of central bank reserves) (%) | 11.89% | 12.34% | 11.91% | 12.42% | 12.01% |
| 14b | Basel III leverage ratio (%) (excluding the impact of any applicable temporary exemption of central bank reserves) | 12.51% | 12.99% | 12.61% | 13.19% | 12.82% |
| 14c | Basel III leverage ratio (%) (including the impact of any applicable temporary exemption of central bank reserves) incorporating mean values for SFT assets | 11.92% | 12.40% | 11.99% | 12.53% | 12.15% |
| 14d | Basel III leverage ratio (%) (excluding the impact of any applicable temporary exemption of central bank reserves) incorporating mean values for SFT assets | 12.51% | 13.00% | 12.61% | 13.18% | 12.82% |
| Liquidity Coverage Ratio (LCR) | | | | | | |
| 15 | Total high-quality liquid assets (HQLA) | 130,983,821 | 121,074,979 | 105,358,085 | 105,493,867 | 131,324,088 |
| 16 | Total net cash outflow | 95,490,126 | 82,842,532 | 78,546,405 | 90,523,951 | 90,750,981 |
| 17 | LCR ratio (%) | 137.17% | 146.15% | 134.13% | 116.54% | 144.71% |
| Net Stable Funding Ratio (NSFR) | | | | | | |
| 18 | Total available stable funding | 645,855,287 | 625,466,005 | 610,001,833 | 579,142,856 | 576,184,764 |
| 19 | Total required stable funding | 592,431,508 | 571,057,421 | 549,081,041 | 529,084,943 | 522,078,091 |
| 20 | NSFR ratio | 109.02% | 109.53% | 111.10% | 109.46% | 110.36% |

Basel Disclosures: Pillar III Q3-2024

OV1: Overview of RWA

| | | a | b | c | Drivers behind significant differences |
|----|--|--------------------|--------------------|------------------------------|--|
| | | RWA | | Minimum capital requirements | |
| | | Sep-24 | Jun-24 | Sep-24 | |
| 1 | Credit risk (excluding counterparty credit risk) | 509,574,450 | 501,815,263 | 40,765,956 | Increase in EAD |
| 2 | Of which: standardized approach (SA) | 509,574,450 | 501,815,263 | 40,765,956 | |
| 3 | Of which: foundation internal ratings-based (F-IRB) approach | | | | |
| 4 | Of which: supervisory slotting approach | | | | |
| 5 | Of which: advanced internal ratings-based (A-IRB) approach | | | | |
| 6 | Counterparty credit risk (CCR) | 3,383,954 | 3,043,705 | 270,716 | Increase in Securitized Financing Transactions |
| 7 | Of which: standardized approach for counterparty credit risk | 3,383,954 | 3,043,705 | 270,716 | |
| 8 | Of which: IMM | | | | |
| 9 | Of which: other CCR | | | | |
| 10 | Credit valuation adjustment (CVA) | 3,383,954 | 3,043,705 | 270,716 | Increase in Securitized Financing Transactions |
| 11 | Equity positions under the simple risk weight approach and the internal model method during the five-year linear phase-in period | | | | |
| 12 | Equity investments in funds | 4,663,762 | 4,970,839 | 373,101 | Decrease in Mutual Funds |
| 13 | Of which: Look-through approach | 4,663,762 | 4,970,839 | 373,101 | |
| 14 | Of which: Mandate-based approach | | | | |
| 15 | Of which: Fall-back approach | | | | |
| 16 | Settlement risk | | | | |
| 17 | Securitization exposures in banking book | | | | |
| 18 | Of which: securitization IRB approach (SEC-IRBA) | | | | |
| 19 | Of which: securitization external ratings-based approach (SEC-ERBA), including internal assessment approach (IAA) | | | | |
| 20 | Of which: securitization standardized approach (SEC-SA) | | | | |
| 21 | Market risk | 9,834,570 | 5,634,209 | 786,766 | Increase in Foreign Exchange and Equity positions |
| 22 | Of which: standardized approach (SA) | 9,834,570 | 5,634,209 | 786,766 | |
| 23 | Of which: internal model approach (IMA) | | | | |
| 24 | Capital charge for switch between trading book and banking book | | | | |
| 25 | Operational risk | 47,008,909 | 47,008,909 | 3,760,713 | No Change |
| 26 | Amounts below the thresholds for deduction (subject to 250% risk weight) | | | | |
| 27 | Output floor applied | | | | |
| 28 | Floor adjustment (before application of transitional cap) | | | | |
| 29 | Floor adjustment (after application of transitional cap) | | | | |
| 30 | Total (1 + 6 + 10 + 12 + 21 + 25) | 577,849,598 | 565,516,630 | 46,227,968 | |

LR1: Summary comparison of accounting assets vs leverage ratio exposure measure

| Particulars | | Sep-24 |
|-------------|--|--------------------|
| 1 | Total consolidated assets as per published financial statements | 902,570,599 |
| 2 | Adjustment for investments in banking, financial, insurance or commercial entities that are consolidated for accounting purposes but outside the scope of regulatory consolidation | - |
| 3 | Adjustment for securitized exposures that meet the operational requirements for the recognition of risk transference | - |
| 4 | Adjustments for temporary exemption of central bank reserves (if applicable) | - |
| 5 | Adjustment for fiduciary assets recognized on the balance sheet pursuant to the operative accounting framework but excluded from the leverage ratio exposure measure | - |
| 6 | Adjustments for regular-way purchases and sales of financial assets subject to trade date accounting | - |
| 7 | Adjustments for eligible cash pooling transactions | - |
| 8 | Adjustments for derivative financial instruments | 2,977,355 |
| 9 | Adjustment for securities financing transactions (i.e. repurchase agreements and similar secured lending) | 4,596,298 |
| 10 | Adjustment for off-balance sheet items (i.e. conversion to credit equivalent amounts of off-balance sheet exposures) | 41,278,458 |
| 11 | Adjustments for prudent valuation adjustments and specific and general provisions which have reduced Tier 1 capital | - |
| 12 | Other adjustments | 2,877,806 |
| 13 | Leverage ratio exposure measure | 954,300,517 |

Basel Disclosures: Pillar III Q3-2024

LR2: Leverage ratio common disclosure template

| | | a | b |
|---|---|--------------------|--------------------|
| | | Sep-24 | Jun-24 |
| On-Balance sheet exposures | | | |
| 1 | On-balance sheet exposures (excluding derivatives and securities financing transactions (SFTs), but including collateral) | 910,179,079 | 873,728,990 |
| 2 | Gross-up for derivatives collateral provided where deducted from balance sheet assets pursuant to the operative accounting framework | - | - |
| 3 | (Deductions of receivable assets for cash variation margin provided in derivatives transactions) | - | - |
| 4 | (Adjustment for securities received under securities financing transactions that are recognized as an asset) | - | - |
| 5 | (Specific and general provisions associated with on-balance sheet exposures that are deducted from Basel III Tier 1 capital) | -2,833,320 | -2,680,934 |
| 6 | (Asset amounts deducted in determining Basel III Tier 1 capital and regulatory adjustments) | -1,755,175 | -1,466,072 |
| 7 | Total on-balance sheet exposures (excluding derivatives and SFTs) (sum of rows 1 to 6) | 905,590,584 | 869,581,984 |
| Derivative exposures | | | |
| 8 | Replacement cost associated with all derivatives transactions (where applicable net of eligible cash variation margin and/or with bilateral netting) | 1,241,857 | 1,845,695 |
| 9 | Add-on amounts for potential future exposure associated with all derivatives transactions | 1,735,499 | 1,493,796 |
| 10 | (Exempted central counterparty (CCP) leg of client-cleared trade exposures) | - | - |
| 11 | Adjusted effective notional amount of written credit derivatives | - | - |
| 12 | (Adjusted effective notional offsets and add-on deductions for written credit derivatives) | - | - |
| 13 | Total derivative exposures (sum of rows 8 to 12) | 2,977,355 | 3,339,492 |
| Securities financing transaction exposures | | | |
| 14 | Gross SFT assets (with no recognition of netting), after adjustment for sale accounting transactions | 21,960,875 | 26,794,375 |
| 15 | (Netted amounts of cash payables and cash receivables of gross SFT assets) | -19,952,756 | -24,767,218 |
| 16 | Counterparty credit risk exposure for SFT assets | 2,588,179 | 1,401,117 |
| 17 | Agent transaction exposures | - | - |
| 18 | Total securities financing transaction exposures (sum of rows 14 to 17) | 4,596,298 | 3,428,274 |
| Other off-balance sheet exposures | | | |
| 19 | Off-balance sheet exposure at gross notional amount | 180,155,038 | 137,471,900 |
| 20 | (Adjustments for conversion to credit equivalent amounts) | -138,876,580 | -99,863,330 |
| 21 | (Specific and general provisions associated with off-balance sheet exposures deducted in determining Tier 1 capital) | -142,179 | -139,130 |
| 22 | Off-balance sheet items (sum of rows 19 to 21) | 41,136,280 | 37,469,441 |
| Capital and total exposures | | | |
| 23 | Tier 1 capital | 113,700,515 | 113,218,888 |
| 24 | Total exposures (sum of rows 7, 13, 18 and 22) | 954,300,517 | 913,819,190 |
| Leverage ratio | | | |
| 25 | Leverage ratio (including the impact of any applicable temporary exemption of central bank reserves) | 11.91% | 12.39% |
| 25a | Leverage ratio (excluding the impact of any applicable temporary exemption of central bank reserves) | 12.51% | 12.99% |
| 26 | National minimum leverage ratio requirement | 3.00% | 3.00% |
| 27 | Applicable leverage buffers | 8.91% | 9.39% |
| Disclosure of mean values | | | |
| 28 | Mean value of gross SFT assets, after adjustment for sale accounting transactions and netted of amounts of associated cash payables and cash receivables | 1,933,693 | 1,479,729 |
| 29 | Quarter-end value of gross SFT assets, after adjustment for sale accounting transactions and netted of amounts of associated cash payables and cash receivables | 2,008,119 | 2,027,157 |
| 30 | Total exposures (including the impact of any applicable temporary exemption of central bank reserves) incorporating mean values from row 28 of gross SFT assets (after adjustment for sale accounting transactions and netted of amounts of associated cash payables and cash receivables) | 954,226,091 | 913,271,762 |
| 30a | Total exposures (excluding the impact of any applicable temporary exemption of central bank reserves) incorporating mean values from row 28 of gross SFT assets (after adjustment for sale accounting transactions and netted of amounts of associated cash payables and cash receivables) | 909,141,319 | 870,804,777 |
| 31 | Basel III leverage ratio (including the impact of any applicable temporary exemption of central bank reserves) incorporating mean values from row 28 of gross SFT assets (after adjustment for sale accounting transactions and netted of amounts of associated cash payables and cash receivables) | 11.92% | 12.40% |
| 31a | Basel III leverage ratio (excluding the impact of any applicable temporary exemption of central bank reserves) incorporating mean values from row 28 of gross SFT assets (after adjustment for sale accounting transactions and netted of amounts of associated cash payables and cash receivables) | 12.51% | 13.00% |

LIQ1: Liquidity Coverage Ratio (LCR):

| | | a | b |
|----------------------------|---|----------------------------------|--------------------------------|
| | | Total unweighted value (average) | Total weighted value (average) |
| High quality liquid assets | | | |
| 1 | Total HQLA | | 130,983,821 |
| Cash outflows | | | |
| 2 | Retail deposits and deposits from small business customers, of which: | 305,651,202 | 23,377,590 |
| 3 | Stable deposits | 108,218,866 | 5,410,943 |
| 4 | Less stable deposits | 197,432,336 | 17,966,646 |
| 5 | Unsecured wholesale funding, of which: | 234,285,329 | 95,600,528 |
| 6 | Operational deposits (all counterparties) and deposits in networks of cooperative banks | 377,284 | 94,321 |
| 7 | Non-operational deposits (all counterparties) | 230,797,509 | 95,233,343 |
| 8 | Unsecured debt | 3,110,535 | 272,864 |
| 9 | Secured wholesale funding | 18,589,537 | - |
| 10 | Additional requirements, of which: | 13,325,619 | 1,364,047 |
| 11 | Outflows related to derivative exposures and other collateral requirements | - | - |
| 12 | Outflows related to loss of funding on debt products | - | - |
| 13 | Credit and liquidity facilities | 13,325,619 | 1,364,047 |
| 14 | Other contractual funding obligations | - | - |
| 15 | Other contingent funding obligation | 37,421,271 | 748,425 |
| 16 | TOTAL CASH OUTFLOWS | | 121,090,590 |
| Cash inflows | | | |
| 17 | Secured lending (e.g. reverse repos) | - | - |
| 18 | Inflows from fully performing exposures | 43,673,971 | 24,909,110 |
| 19 | Other cash inflows | 691,354 | 691,354 |
| 20 | TOTAL CASH INFLOWS | | 25,600,464 |
| Total adjusted value | | | |
| 21 | Total HQLA | | 130,983,821 |
| 22 | Total net cash outflows | | 95,490,126 |
| 23 | Liquidity Coverage Ratio (%) | | 137.17% |